

Shree Chandulal Nanavati Women's Institute & Girls' High School's (Since 1947)

MANIBEN NANAVATI WOMEN'S COLLEGE

(Affiliated to SNDT Women's University, Mumbai)
BEST COLLEGE (2018-2019)

Reaccredited with 'A' by NAAC for the 3rd Cycle (2016-2021)

Vallabhbhai Road, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai-400 056. Contact: +91-22-4825 1722, 85915 90241

E-mail: mnwcollege@hotmail.com • Website: mnwc.edu.in

Chairman, Mg. Committee Smt. Himadri S. Nanavati

Principal
Dr. (Mrs.) Rajshree Trivedi

MANIBEN NANAVATI WOMEN'S COLLEGE IQAC

Minutes of the Meeting Held On Saturday, 15 July 2023

Time: 10.30 Am Venue: Board Room

The Agenda:

- 1. Approval of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th August 2022
- 2. Welcome to Dr. Rita Chandarana in IQAC
- 3. IQAC Report
- 4. IIQA and AICTE PROCESS and B. Design (Fashion Design)
- 5. QUEST- Renaming NAAC Support Committee
- 6. Reframing Goals
- 7. Implementation of NEP 2020 at Post Graduate Level
- 8. Introduction of Chetna Courses
- 9. Any other matter with the permission of the Chair

The following members had requested for the leave of absence

- 1. Prof. Vibhuti Patel
- 2. Ms. Sheetal Sawant
- 3. Ms. Prnanaya Revankar

Agenda No. 1- Approval of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th August 2022:

It was unanimously "Resolved that the Minutes of the last Meeting held on 6th August 2022 is approved and confirmed."



Shree Chandulal Nanavati Women's Institute & Girls' High School's (Since 1947)

MANIBEN NANAVATI WOMEN'S COLLEGE

(Affiliated to SNDT Women's University, Mumbai)

BEST COLLEGE (2018-2019)

Reaccredited with 'A' by NAAC for the 3rd Cycle (2016-2021)

Vallabhbhai Road, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai-400 056. Contact: +91-22-4825 1722, 85915 90241

E-mail: mnwcollege@hotmail.com • Website: mnwc.edu.in

Chairman, Mg. Committee Smt. Himadri S. Nanavati Principal
Dr. (Mrs.) Rajshree Trivedi

Agenda No. 2 Welcome To Dr. Rita Chandarana In IQAC:

Principal Dr. Rajshree Trivedi welcomed Dr. Rita Chandarana in IQAC; she also mentioned the hard work Dr. Rita Chandarana puts in as Examination In-charge, Dr. Rajshree Trivedi also mentioned about the Dr. Chandarana has already started working for the college Prospect and Diary along with Dr. Twinkle Sanghavi. Dr. Rajshree Trivedi also welcomed the student representative Ms. Rasika Vaidya- MA, Ms. Tejasvi Yadav- BMS and Ms. Elvissa Fernandes - BAF. Dr. Rajshree Trivedi also introduced them to the management.

Agenda No. 3 IQAC Report:

Dr. Twinkle Sanghavi read out the IQAC report for the year highlighting every aspect of the every criteria.

Agenda No. 4 IIQA and AICTE PROCESS and B. Design (Fashion Design):

Dr. Rajshree Trivedi explained the status of accreditation process due to delay in merging of B.Design (Fashion Design) Course of University and AICTE. Once the University merges the Course with AICTE we shall be able to submit the IIQA and begin the accreditation process.

Dr. Rajshree Trivedi also gave brief of corresponds she had with NAAC and AICTE for the same, she also conveyed to the committee that the B.Design (Fashion Design) is not even present in the AICTE's Approved Programmes Handbook (APH).

Prof. Venkat Ramani suggested to write to NAAC about the "Our IIQA is rejected because of a lack of approval of our 4- year Undergraduate Programme - Bachelor of Design - Fashion Design from All India Council of Technical Education (AICTE). We went through the AICTE's Approved Programmes Handbook (APH). We did not find this Programme in the AICTE APH. So, the AICTE Approval for the said Programme seems NOT APPLICABLE TO US. Please guide and allow us to go ahead with our Accreditation Process."

Agenda No. 5 QUEST- Renaming NAAC Support Committee:

Principal Dr. Trivedi explained the committee the important role of NAAC Support Committee, right from SOP review to the everyday aceramic functioning of the college and that is why mam suggested the name of the NAAC Support Committee should be change to QUEST - Quality and Excellence in System, it was accepted by all.

Agenda No. 6 Reframing Goals

Dr. Rajshree Trivedi suggested reframing the goals, since new perspective needs to be included as per the contemporary; Mrs. Himadri Nanavati suggested adding environment



Shree Chandulal Nanavati Women's Institute & Girls' High School's (Since 1947)

MANIBEN NANAVATI WOMEN'S COLLEGE

(Affiliated to SNDT Women's University, Mumbai)

BEST COLLEGE (2018-2019)

Reaccredited with 'A' by NAAC for the 3rd Cycle (2016-2021) Vallabhbhai Road, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai-400 056. Contact: +91-22-4825 1722, 85915 90241 E-mail: mnwcollege@hotmail.com • Website: mnwc.edu.in

Chairman, Mg. Committee Smt. Himadri S. Nanavati

Principal Dr. (Mrs.) Rajshree Trivedi

perspective into college goal. Dr. Rajshree Trivedi informed the committee that once the goals are reframed it will be sent to all for approval.

Agenda No. 7 Implementation of NEP 2020 at Post Graduate Level

Principal Mam informed the committee that our many teachers are in Board of Studies in University and all have worked for NEP syllabus during the vacation time, though this year NEP is going to be implemented only for PG section i.e. MA and M.Com.

Agenda No. 8 Introduction of Chetna Courses

Principal Mam informed the committee that this year SNDT has started CHETNA course compulsory for first year students. The college has designed three CHETNA courses and got approved from the university Ms. Shama Chauvan is appointed as CHETNA coordinator

Agenda No. 9 Any other matter with the permission of the Chair

The following matters were taken up:

- a. Dr. Twinkle Sanghavi informed the committee regarding the successful working of ADMS and soon to start for committee ADMS.
- b. Dr. Rajshree Trivedi shared with the house that there have been news coming up from various sources that the university is going to allow affiliated colleges offering postgraduate programmes to start Ph.D. Centre in the respective subjects. The College will apply for the same upon receiving such circulars.
- c. Dr. Trivedi then informed the house that meetings regarding the design and layout of the fashion labs and renovation of the library have been going on with the management, consultant architect, teaching faculty, administrative staff and Principal to finalize the plans for the First Floor.
- d. The College has not received approval from State Ministry of Education for starting the BCA programme. The College had received a query regarding the NAAC status. A detailed report was sent to reply to the query. A continuous follow up by the office staff and Principal was made but the response from the Education Department was evasive and non-commital.

With no other points remaining for discussion, the meeting ended on a note of thanks to the Chair epopear

Dr. Rajshree Trivedi

Trasanghen. Dr. Twinkle Sanghavi

Principal

Dr. (Mrs.) Rajshree P. Trivedi

Principal

Maniben Nanavati Women's College, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai - 400 056. **IQAC** Coordinator

IQAC Coordinator MANIBEN NANAVATI WOMEN'S COLLEGE Vallabhbhai Road, Vile Parle (West), MUMBAI - 400 056.